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NUVELL FINANCIAL SER\71CES, LLC 

CONSENT AGREEMENT AND ORDER 

Tlie Commonwealtli of Pennsylvania, acting througli the Department of Ballking (the 

"Department"), Bureau of Co~iipliance, Investigation and Licensing (the "Bureau"), has 

reviewed tlie business practices of Nuvell Financial Services, LLC ("Nuvell Financial"), and its 

officers, employees and directors. Based on tlie results of its review, tlie Bureau believes that 

Nuvell Financial operated in violation of the Motor Veliicle Sales Finance Act (tlie "MVSFA"), 

69 P.S. $ 601 et seq. The parties to the above captioned matter, in lieu of litigation, hereby 

stipulate tliat tlie following state~nents are true and correct in the settlen~ent of the above- 

captioned matter and, intending to be  legally bound, hereby agree to the terns of this Consent 

Agreement.and Order (the "Order"). 

BACKGROUND 

1. Tlie Depalllnent is tlie Conmionwealth of Pe~uisylvania's adniinistrative agency 

authorized and empowered to ad~ninister and enforce tlie MVSFA. 

2. Tlie Bureau is primarily responsible for administe~ing and enforcing the MVSFA 

for the Department. 



3. On Novenlber 1, 2007, Nuvell Financial becalne licensed as a collector- 

repossessor, license no. 18947. 

4. Nuvell Financial's location is 17500 Cllenal Pat-kway, Little Rock, AR 72223. 

Unlicensed Activity 

5 .  Nuvell Financial conducts servicing for its affiliates on lnotor vehicle installment 

sale contracts (the "Contracts"), including Contracts originated under the MVSFA. 

6 .  The servicing Nuvell Financial conducts includes collecting paylnents on the 

Contracts. 

7. Nuvell Financial services approxilnately 13,468 Pennsylvania Co~ltracts 

originated under the MVSFA. 

8. Nuvell Financial doesnot own the Contracts that: it services. 

9. The Department received a letter on July 13, 2007, fi-om Nuvell Financial seeking 

advice on the licensing requirements of Pelmsylvania. 

10. Nuvell Financial's i~lte~pretation of the MVSFA led the cornpany to believe it did 

not need licensure in Pennsylvania to service motor vehicle contracts. 

11. The 'Department notified Nuvell Financial ' that its set-vicing of Pe~msylvania 

contracts required licensing under the MVSFA. 

12. Section 3.7 of the MVSFA defines a "collector-repossessor," in relevant part, as 

"a person who collects payments or installment sale contracts or repossesses motor vehicles, 

v,/hicll are the subject of installinent sale contracts, as a11 independent contractor and not as a 

regular enlploye of a seller or sales finance company ...." 69 P.S. $ 603.7. 

13. By collecting paylnents on the Co~ltracts which it does not own, Nuvell Financial 

is engaging in the business of a collector-repossessor. 



14. Section 4.3 of the MVSFA provides in relevant part that no person shall engage or 

continue to engage in this Commonwealtl~ either as principal: employe, agent or broker "[iln the 

business of a collector-repossessor, except as authorized in this act, under license issued by the 

depai-tment." 69 P.S. 8 604.3. 

15. On Septenlber 13, 2007, the Departnlent received a collector-repossessor 

application from Nuvell Financial. 

16. The Bureau believes that the unlicensed activity by Nuvell Fi~lancial was 

unintentional. 

Authority of the Depar-tment 

17. Section 37; 1 of the MVSFA provides the Depart~nent with the authority to issue 

orders as necessary for the enforcement of the MVSFA. 69 P.S. $ 637.1. 

18. Section 37.D of the MVSFA provides that "[alny person required to be licensed 

under this act that violates this act or directs a violation or who engages in any activity for which 

a license could be suspended or revoked under section 10 shall be subject to a civil penalty 

levied by the department of not lnpre than 'two thousand dollars ($2,000) for each offense." 69 

P.S. $ 637.D. 

VIOLATION 

19. The Bureau believes that Nuvell Financial is in violation of Section 4.3 of the 

MVSFA by collecting payinents on contracts when it was not licensed to do so. 

RELIEF 

20. &. Within thirty (30) days of the Effective Date of this Order, Nuvell Fi~lancial 

shall pay to the Departnzent a fine of $50,000 payable by certified check or money order. 



21. Cossective Action. , Nuvell Fi~lallcial shall not engage in the business of a 

collector-repossessor without being.licensed to do so under the MVSFA. 

FURTHER PR0\7ISIONS 

22. Consent. Nuvell Fillallcia1 hereby lulowingly, willingly, voluntarily and 

irsevocably conse~~ts  to the entry of this Order pursuant to the Bureau's order authority under the 

h4VSFA and agrees that it understands all of the ter~lls and conditions contained herein. Nuvell 

Financial, by voluntarily ente~ing into this Order, waives any right to a hearing or appeal 

concenling the tenns, collditions and/or penalties set forth in this Order. 

23. Publication. The Department will publish this Order pursuant to its autl~ority in 

Section 302.A.(5) of the Depa~lment of Banking Code. 71 P.S. 5 733-302.A.(5). 

24. Consuiner Rights. This Order shall not limit or impair a consumer's rights under 

Section 35 of the MVSFA. 69 P.S. $ 635. 

25. Entire Agseement. This Order contains the whole agseement between the parties. i 
There are 110 other terms; obligatioas, covenants, representations, statements, conditions, or 

othe~wise,'of any kind whatsoever concerning this Order. This Order may be amended in 

writing by lllutual agreement by the Bureau and Nuvell Financial. 

26. bind in^ Nature. The Depal-tment, Nuvell Financial, and all officers, owners, I 
directors, employees, heirs and assigns of Nuvell Fina~lcjal intelld to b e  and are legally bound by ! 

I 

the t e ~ ~ n s  of this Order. 

27. Counsel. This Order is entered into by the parties upon full opportunity for legal 

advice from legal counsel. 

28. Effectiveness. Nuvell Fillancia1 hereby stipulates and agrees that the Order shall 

become effective on the date that the Bureau executes the Order (the "Effective Date"). 



29. Other Enforcement Action. 

a. The Department reserves all of its ~igllts, duties, and authority to enforce 

all statutes, rules and regulations under its jurisdiction against Nuvell Fi~lailcial in the future 

regarding all matters not resolved by this Order. 

b. Nuvell Fina~lcial acknowledges and agrees that this Order is only bindiilg 

upon the Department and not any other local, state or federal agency, department or office 

regarding matters within this Order. 

30. Authorization. The parties below are authorized to execute this Order and legally 

bind their respective parties. 

31. Countel-parts. This Order may be executed in separate cou11te1-parts and by 

facsimile. 

I 

32. Titles. The titles used to identify the paragraphs of this document are for the i 
I 

conve~lieilce of reference only and do not control the i~lterpretation of this document. 



WHEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, including the recital paragraphs, the 

Department and Nuvell Fi~la~lcial intending to be  legally bound, do hereby execute this Consent 

Agreement and Ord el-. 

FOR THE COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA 
DEPARTMENT OF BANKING, BUREAU OF 
COMPJ A h 1 n " A n " 7 D C ~ ~ ~ T I O N  AWD LICENSING - 

I 

- - 
m a l a i ,  Administrator 

of Banking 
Bureau of Con~pliance, 
Investigation and Licensing 

Date: / a  /Z-B/LDOP 

FOR NUVET 1 .  RTNANCIAL SERVICES, LLC 

_--I -- 

- 
(0ffic4; Name - Printed) 

Date: / L ! ~ / Z @  


